© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 27]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 15, 2009 Aani 31, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## CONTENTS

SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Pages.

 Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Elementary Educational Subordinate
 78

 Service
 ...
 ...
 ...
 ...
 78

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Elementary Educational Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 142, School Education (G1) 19th June 2009, ஆனி 5, திருவள்ளவர் ஆண்டு–2040.]

SRO B-43/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, read with sub-section (2) of Section 108 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) and sub-section (2) of Section 77-AA of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920) and of all other powers hereunto enabling the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Elementary Educational Subordicate Service (Section 48-A in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Service Manual, 1970).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 10th February 2006.

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,-

(2) in rule 2, in the tabular column, for the entries in column (3), against the entry "category 1. Assistant Elementary Educational Officer" in column (2), the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"By transfer from Headmaster or Head mistress of Panchayat Union or Municipal or Government Middle Schools".

(2) for rule 9, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"9. Unit for appointment, discharge or re-appointment:----

(a) For the purpose of appointment as full member, reappointment or discharge in all categories, each Panchayat Union shall be a Unit for Panchayat Union and Government Middle School teachers,

(b) In respect of Kanyakumari District, the revenue district shall be the unit.

(c) Each Municipality shall be a separate unit for Municipal school teachers who were appointed on or after 1st June 1986.

(3) In the Annexure, for the entry "1. Assistant Elementary Eduational Officer" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) and (3) there of, the following entries shall, respectively, be substituted, namely:—

"Category-1 Assistant Elementary Educational Officer By transfer from Headmaster or Headmistress of Panchayat Union/Municipal/ Government Middle Schools. A degree of any University in the State or its equivalent and B.T., or B.Ed., degree in any University in the State or its equivalent".

> M. KUTRALINGAM, Principal Secretary to Government.